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FOIA REQUEST 

CERTIF •'D MAIL RECEIPT P 4 0 'f35 915 

Department of Defense 
Defense Investigative Service 
3452 E. Foothill Blvd. , St 200 
Pasadena, CA 91107 

Dear Sir: 

4 February 1986 

I am aware that I was/am under investigation by your agency . 

This is a formal Freedom Of Information Act (5 u.s.c. 552) 
request for any and all data on me and my activities, both real 

and imagined, that have been collected by your agency. 

To a s s i st you in your search, my particulars are: 

Lee Marvin Graham 

526 West Maple 

Monrovia, California 91016 

Social Security Number 551-44-0616 
Aerojet Identification 42689 

Aerojet Department 41467, Building 200. 

Sincerely, 

~~-~-

State of California 
County of Los Angeles 

68 

Lee M. Graham 

t h 
On the 4 day of February, 1986, before me, Norman N. Holt, the 
undffl"signed Notary Public, personally appeared Lee Marvin Graham, 
personal ly know to me to be the person who attested and swore that 
all the inf ormation contained in the above instrument 1s accurate, 
and acknowl edge that Lee Marvin Graham executed the same for the 
purposes t herein contained. 
II WI'l'NESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

,,,_ -i Mr 
OFFICIAL SEAL 
NORMAN N HOLT 

. ' ~ . : .' \ 
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Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 West Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

p ,.J\ .. 

,;;. ; 
D EFENSE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE 

, eoo HA L,. ST. , s.w. 
WA SHI N GTON, D .C . 1 0 114 · 1 7 00 

8 APR 1986 

On February 18 , 1986, this off ice rece ived your notarized f orm of February 4, 
1986. 

At the current time you are the subject of a personnel security investigation 
being conducted by this agency. The rules established by this Department of 
Defense component in implementing the Privacy Act of 1974 preclude our 
providing you with copies of this investigation before it is completed. 

Upon completion of the investigation, the releasable contents of our file will 
be made available to you. 

If you have any ques t ions regarding these procedures, please feel free to 
contact my office . 

Chie f, Offi ce of ormation 
and Public Aff ai s 

. : . . 
~..ii:;- .,:-- 1....L• - ---
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4 Au gust 1987 
Fr dom of Info mo 
CHARLES N. WILSON 

o n A 

Ai For 

( U. S.C . 552 ) R qu 

R cords M 
D p m n 
lleadqua 
Gas 1 Air Fore 
95342-5000 

Co mbat Support Gro up 
Bas , CA 

Dar Mr . Wilson : 

/ App al 

Sir this le ter is i n r e spon s e to you r r e pl y ( s e e e ncl osure 
A); with rega r d to TWO c opies o f t he "M AJ ES TIC - 12 " do cument 
that WERE " seized " fro m me by AFOSI age n t J AN ICE E. HA LGREN 
(see enclos ure B) o n J u l y 10 1987, a t Ca s tle AFB . 

Permit me to expali n-

While on vacat i on my wife and I v is ited the Ai r Force Museu m 
adjace nt to Castle AFB. Whi le at the indoor museum th e r e , I 
chanced t o g e t into a c onv e rsation wi th an elderly gen tleman 
attend e nt about the a uthe nti c i ty of the "MAJESTIC-12" 
document . He suggested th a t I go next door to Castle AFB a nd 
cont a ct the Adjutant General f or he mi ght be able to te ll me 
if th e doc ume nt is genuine. 

This I at t empted t o do but got i nvo l ved with one security 
guard aft e r another ; hi gher and h igher up the line until 
eventually I was as ked to enter Castle AFB accompanied by 
THREE AFOSI a gen t s. 

I spent nearly THREE HOURS explain i ng how the "MAJESTIC-12" 
document came into my po ss ession whil e my wife waited for me 
at the Air For c e muse um! 

Upon surrenderi ng the TWO copies of th e "MAJESTIC-12" 
document that I had , I was given this rece i pt (see enclosur e 
B) and was tol d that i f the "MAJESTIC- 12 " document was a 
phony OR if it HAD been properly declassif i ed; "It would be 
returned t o me"; oste nsibly with the proper declassification 
stamps t o PROVE its authenticity. 

While the AFOSI age n t (Halgren) was examining some other 
docume ntat i on I had i n my possession, from the same source as 
the "MAJES TIC-1 2" do c ument; I was inadvertently(?) provided A 

copy of the re gulat ions which bade the seizure of the 
"HAJESTIC- 1 2 " d ocume nt f rom me. Upon noting that the 
regulation s were not a part of my inspected belongings, I 
returned them to ano t her of the AFOSI agents there. 
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h n v d o h u n o my do um n , I 

call ARY . HAGER) a No on AFB , who a 
nam n om by on h AFO SI ag n s a 
Cas l old h mo h d n and h laugh d a h 
id a h an n · n AFO SI a AFB would s i z a 

n ( "MA J STIC- 12 " ) ha purport s h crash o an ob j c 
ious e ra r s rial o gin includ~ng th adavers of 
ra-t rr s r ia l - biolog· al - n tie s . I told him that 

I b lie ed that I s hould mak a FOI A for the return and 
AUTHE TICATIO of h "MAJ ESTIC- 12 " do c um ents and he stat ed 
hat that as th prop r hing to do! 

I ac din good faith! My sim ple intention was to 
authentica te or repudiate the "MAJESTIC-12" do cument as HAD 
been su gested to me at the Air Force Museum. Your response 
(see nclosure A) , however, neglects to mention ANY of the 
FACTS and simp ly impli es that I am requesting a "copy of 
re ulation s" and "whether such information exists"; THAT IS 

OT THE CASE! I only made a request for "YOUR" (AFOSI) 
regulations because I SAW THEM! "YOU" (AFOSI) used the m to 
seize my documentati on; i.e. , the "MAJESTIC-12" cop i es that I 
ha d sho n to "YOUR" people! Your letter is an OBFUSCA TION 
and evad es the WHOLE issue ; I, therefore respecfully request-

!. The i mmediate return of my TWO "MAJESTIC-12" documents 
ITH THE APPROPRIATE DECLA SS IFICATION STAMPS! 

2. An expl anation as to why ANYONE should be treated in a 
manner that i mplies that the United States Air Force MUST 
resort to de ception and evasion to a simple question- "Can 
you tell me if this document is authentic?" 

Sir This IS the UNITED STATES of AMERICA not the Soviet 
Union! 

Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely 
~~-~ 
Lee M. Graham • 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 
91016 

Jl 
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THUNDER SCIENTIFIC 

f> D 

CORPORATION 

28 AUG 1980 

MR JIM LORENSEN 
APRO 

q- ? -

3910 E KLEINDALE RD 
TUCSON ARIZO NA 85712 

DEAR JIM, 

I WAS PLEASED TO HAVE YOUR ASSIST AN CE IN STRAIGHTENING OUT OUR PROBLEM 
WITH LEO - AS YOU THI NK SO DO I - THE VICTIM I S ABSOLUTELY TOP PRIORITY. 

THE SITUAT I ON HERE IS SERIOUS BUT NOT OUT OF HAN D - SHE I S GETTING THE 
BEST OF TRE ATM ENT BY THE PATHOLOGIST AND THE DOCTOR AT NO COST TO HER, 
FOR AN APP ARENT AL IEN BACTERIA. WE ARE TRYING TO CULTURE IT - NO LUCK 
AS YET 1 ALSO IT HAS EVADED ALL OF OUR KNOWN ANTIBIOTICS AND PE NIC I LL I N. 

S HE IS AL SO BEING BADLY BEATEN ON BY THE ALIEN WITH THEIR BEAM S - 2 4 
HOUR S A DAY. THESE BEAMS HAVE BEEN MEASURED AND WE ARE NOW GE TT I NG A 
HANDL E AS TO WHAT THEY MAY BE. 

FILM FOOT AGE IS PILING UP - OVER 1000 FEET NOW - SCIENTIFIC DATA AND 
DOCUMENTAT IO N EXCELLENT AND PILING UP. 

JIM, I F YOU COUL D POSSIBLY OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING PRECAUTIONS IN ANY OF 
YOUR P RESE NT AND FUTURE REGRESSIONS YOUR DATA WILL BE MORE ACCURATE. 

1) US E AS MAN Y DIFFERENT EXPERT PSYCHOLOGISTS AS POSSIBLE. 

2 ) DO NO T REGRESS UNLESS: 
A) THERE IS AN UNBIASED WITNESS ACQUAINTED WITH THE PROCESS-. 

PRESENT TAKING VERBATIM NOTES IF POSSIBLE. 

8) THE REGRESSION MUST BE DONE IN A SHIELDED ENCLOSURE. THE BEST 
OPTIONS I'M AWARE0F AREa 
l A ) AN AUTOMOBILE IN A GARAGE - USE 3 LAYERS OF HEAVY ALUMINUM 

{BARBEOUE TYPE) FOIL TO COVER ALL WINDOWS - GROUNDED TO 
THE CHROME TRIM AROUND THE WINDOWS THROUGHLY. MASKING 
TAPE CAN BE USED TO HOLD IT IN PLACE. 

PRECAUTIONa QQ NOT GROUND THE AUTO. 

IF THE ALIEN SENSES HE CANNOT GET THROUGH, HE WILL ATTEMPT 
TO MODULATE THE BEAM ULTRASONICALLY - ABOUT 18 TO 23 KC. 
THE INTENT is TO VIBRATE THE ATMOSPHERE WITHIN, SYMPATfiET­
ICALLY, THUS REACHING THE VICTIM. CLOSED WINDOWS ANO · 
CO TTON IN THE EARS WILL -DEADEN THIS REASONABLY EFFECTIVELY. 

2 A) THE VERY BEST OPTION JS TO USE AN X-RAY ROOM. IT IS LEAD 
SH I ELDED1 A TWO STORY OR LARGER BUILDING WHERE THE ROOM 

623 WYOMING, S.E. 

IS TOTALLY SHIELDED. NOT A ONE STORY BUILDING BECAUSE 
GE NER ALLY THE CEILJNGWILL NOT BE SHIELDED. INSPECT AND 
MAK E CERTAIN THE ROOM IS SHIELDED. 

0 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87123 [] TEL. (505) 265-8701 



3A) LAST AND LEAST EST OPTION - A HOT L ROOM IN A MULTI­
STOR HOTEL WITH THE ROO M ON AN IN SIO CORRIO R MIDWAY 
OR SO UP. ANYONE TAK N TO THE ROO M SHOULD NOT KNOW NOR 
LOOK AT TH FLOOR NUM BERS OR ROOM NUM BERS. THIS TYPE 
OF ROOM IS OBV I OUSLY NOT SH I LDED - CONCRETE OR STONE 
WILL NOT WORK. THIS I S A METHOD OF " CLO AKING" BECAUSE 
OF THE MANY OTHER MIN DS PRESENT IN THE HOT EL , THE ALIEN 
IS CONFUSED AND WI LL HAV E DIFFICULTY SE ARCHING OUT THE 
VICTIM. 

I NO I DON'T ~EEO TO RE - EXPRESS HOW SER IOUS THI S I S. PLE ASE INSTIGATE 
THESE PROCEDURES IF AT ALL POSSIBLE. YOUR DATA WI LL BE ACCUR ATE, MUC H 

ORE DETAILED AND WITHOUT CO NTA MINA T IV E PROGRA MM ING. 

THE APPARENT PRIME INTENT OF THE ALIEN IS TD INSTILL A FEELING SUPPOSEDLY 
OF THEIR TRUE BENEVOLENCE THRU THE VICTIM, WHEN IN REALI TY WITH THIS 
P RTICULAR AL IE CULTUR E, EXPLORING AND ENCOUNTERING ON EARTH, THE INTENT 
IS TRULY MALEVOLENT IN ITS WORST SENSE. 

I OULD S UGGE ST IF YOU CAN DO IT QUIETLY, THAT YOU RELAY THESE GR OUND 
RULES FOR REGRESSIO N TO OTHER UFO ORGANIZATIONS, ASKING THEM, AT LEAST 
AT THIS POINT NOT TO QUESTION - JUST TRY TO DO IT THIS WAY. 

E MUST TAKE A VERY SERIOUS INVESTIGATORY POSITION ON DOCUMENTI NG IN AS 
GREAT A DETAIL AS POSSIBLE. I AM BASING EVERYTHING I TELL YOU ON A 
SOLID, TRIED AND WORKING HYPOTHESIS, NOT ON IMAGINATION, GUESSING NOR 
PARA NOI A. I CAN ASSURE YOU IT rs NOT A BEAUTIFUL "RELIGIOUS EXPER IENCE" 
THAT SOME INVE STIGATORS WOULD HAVE US BELIEVE. THERE ARE ALWAYS SOME 

1 GOOD APPLES" IN ANY BAD BASKET - HOPEFULLY SOONER OR LATER WE WILL 
ENCOU TER SOME OF THOSE ANO FIND SOME ALLIES. 

GAIN - TO LEND CREDIBI LITY WHEN FINAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS IS GAINED -
ONE OF WHAT I'VE DISCUSSED MUST GET TO THE MEDIA. LEO'S IDEA OF VIDEO 

TAPING FOR TV AND PUBLICATION WILL ONLY CREATE PROPAGANDA FOR THE AL1EN 
- IT IS SELF DEF EATING. WHEN THE FINAL ABSOLUTELY PROVEABLE FACTS ARE 
GLEANED, WE MUST CAREFULLY CONTROL THEIR PRESENTATION TO THE PROPER 
AUTHORIT IES. 

I ILL APPRECIATE ANY FEEDBACK YOU CAN GIVE ME CONCERNING THE NEW RE­
GRESSIONS YOU MENTIONED , METHODS, ETC. WHEN YOU HAVE THE DATA FOR COR­
REALATIVE PROCEDURES. 

BEST REGARDS , 

PA UL F BENNEWITZ 
1413 WAGONTRAIN OR SE 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87123 
505 - 298-1609 

PS. ONE LAST THING - A MUST IF THE 
HOTEL ROOM IS USED. PLACE AN EKG ELECTRODE 
(WITH RUBBER STRAP) ON THE RIGHT INSIDE MIO 
FOREARM. PRIOR TO APPLICATION - WET THE CON­
TACT AREA WITH SALIVA OR SALINE SOLUTION. 
OUR MOST RECENT REGRESSION TAPES INDICATE NO 
ALIEN INTERFERENCE USING THIS METHOD IN A 
HOTEL ROOM. 
USE A BANANA PLUG ANO HEAVY WIRE TO GROUND TO 
ROOM OUTLET HOTEL GROUND SYSTEM. 



26 June 1989 

Mr. GRANT R. CAMERON 
649 Silverstone Ave. 
Winni eg Man RJT 2U8 
Canada 

Dear Mr. Cameron: 

Sir , as I have stated in my letter ( see enclosure A) to y our 
colleague Mr. T. SCOTT CRAIN , I wish also to state to y ou-

Thank ou Sir for recogn izing my ef f orts to attem t to 
authenticate the MJ- 12 Bri efing document and the Proj ect 
Aquarius document. 

I am , however , curious about something . 
res onse (see enclosure B) he states-

In Mr . CRAI ' s 

"Your Ha stings/Klass data i s uite interesting , and no , 
K ass has noL ,5hared al the enc l osures y ou have forwarded to 
us for ins ection. However , Cameron has recentl y been 
corres end ing with him. " 

Mr. CAMERON , Sir , I j ust received this letter (see enc losure 
C) from Mr . PHILIP J. KLASS , in which his q uestions would 
seem to indicate that ou have rovided him with the material 
that I had sent to ou. 

While I have _Q roblem with ANYONE obtaining the fact s 
(i nc l udin g Mr. KLASS) , I do have reserva tions as to how Mr . 
KLASS intends to use the material I have rovided you. Those 
reservations are based upon the fact that Mr. KLASS does NOT 
re ort things in the manner that they occur . Rather , he 
selects pieces t hat support his own hypothesis in which he 
sees himself as some sort of UFO expert , the laurels of which 
no one else has a ri ght to challenge. 

I am prepared t o accept the fact tha t t h e doc uments that I 
have been p rov ided (i. e., the BRIEFING DOCUMENT OPERATION 
MAJES TIC 12 and the PROJECT AQUARIUS document) may be phoney. 
I~ in p ub lic chal l eng e d Mr. KL ASS t o g o the FBI, the NSC, 
the AFOS I , etc. , wh omever he chooses, whom h e feels is 
capable of Of ficiall y (I repeat OFFICIALLY) repudiating these 
documents but he will not do it. Instead, he uses (I repeat 
USES) bits and pieces of information in which he weaves a 

·~-
•.,· I 

,JI.•. •·, , 



kind of sce nario suggesting to his audience that the y would 
be stu id if the y accepted these documents as authentic. 

It is m erso nal o inion that the man is not honest ! 

I , however , will permit you to decide for your self-

Here (see enclosure D) is a lett er dated " 18 Se tember 1986 " 
that I wrote to Mr. KLASS. In it I state-

" On severa l occasio ns I have asked ou to confirm the 
existence of a Mach 6 aircraft I have alleged to be the 
de lo ed/o era tional re lac e ment to the USAF/Lockheed SR-71 
Blackbird. " 

Mr . CAMERON , Sir , I am assured that the United States Air 
Force Office of S ecial Inves tigations (AFOS I) knows that I 
know that such an aircraft exists. I have made numerous 
Fr eedom of I nformati on Act req ues t s as to the exis t ence of 
this aircraft and l::l..AVE reported the fact that I have made 
such requests t o the Fe deral Bureau of Inves tigation. I 
BELIEVE in m COU TRY and our right to de loy such an 
aircraft to rotect ou r liberty! And , while as an aircraft 
buff , I wou d love to have a hot0gra h (suitable for 
f ramin ) of this aircraft , if ANYONE (including Mr . KLASS) 
rov id ed me with an unauthorized co of same , I would turn 

him in to the authorities. 

Th us , so sa ing , I ask ou Mr. CAMERON to ask Mr. KLAS S the 
f o ll owin g SPECIFI C q uestions-

1. Does the Mach 6 aircraft exist ? 

2. If you have knowledge that it does , will y ou apologize to 
Mr. Graham for making f un of him? 

Thank y ou for your time Mr. CAMERON. 

Sincerely 

/4.~ .~ 
Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia , CA 
91016 

1. · ·-· · 
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24 August 1987 
.Mr . Lee Graham 
5 2.6 w. Maple 
Monrovia , Ca . 
91016 

Dear Mr . Graham , 

hank-you so much for the stuff you se nt alo ng . After a brief re­
view I have put together a couple of items tha t you might or might not 
have . I hope I ca n provide you with qual ity ma terial like you have 
provided me . Here howe ver the renewed search for documents has only 
re cently been restarted after a couple of ye ars silence . The MJ-12 
stuff authentic or not has provided a numb er of new leads . 

I will provide material to you as I come ac ro ss it , beca use at 
present I am under piles of mostly unfiled material. 

Mos t of what I am involved with at present deals with the Bush 
reference in the 1950 Smith memo , a nd with trying to find out what mat ­
erial was passed to the Canadians through the military/ scientific liason 
that had been set up . 

1) Enclosed you will find the Sarbacher materia l that I have at 
the present time . I ha ve only been collecting this for a couple of 
weeks, so there will be more . There is a docwnent missing as in the 
interview with Smith , 3arbacher does not me ntion Bush, and in the cor ­
respondence with Will i am 0. dteinman and Robert Bletchman he does not 
state that Bush was the uhead of a small group" . I am at present trying 
to find out where 0mith got this info. 

~) Enclosed some of the material I have establishing the lia son 
between Ma cKenzie and Bush, and between J .Tuzo Wilson (who worked with 
~mith on Project Magnet) and Lloyd Berkner . Wilson , if you read the 
Smith memo again was one of the "specialized personel" provided by the 
ational Resesrch Counc il of which Ma cKenzie was the head. 

J) Regarding the Project Aquarius material . We can probably help 
each other here , as there is one aspect of this tha t I have been after for 
a number of years . It regards what is listed in your document as project 
SIGMii . There is a case that follows the de.scription given. I will relate 
the story as it was told to me . 

a) Enclosed a newspaper article outlining a top secret project to 
contac t aliens1~Keyhoe also relates this affair, and states that USAF 
intelligence knew about it . (I have never heard of anyone filing a FOIA 
request on this ). After figur ing what might have actually happened, 
I checked my version with ~~s, Smith who confirmed it. Wilbert B Smith 
was in contac t with AFFA . Somehow he convinced the Canadian government 
that AFFA would land if the Air force would not try to shoot it down. 
Arrangements were made . The C.A.F. and the RC.M.P. agreed to allow the 
craft to land , with no interferance. Smith relayed this to AFFA, who then 
wanted a guarantee that he would be allowed to take off once the commun­
ication had taken place. The RC.M.P. agreed, but after a long meeting 
the Defence people of whoever was handling the other end, would not-
give the needed guarantee . AFFA called the whole thing off. The govern­
me nt is now able to tell a fairly accurate account. Nothing ever landed. 



-2-

At the same time a Mrs . 0wa~ was in contact with AFFA. Smith spent many 
years traveling to intervi w Mrs . 0wan. (see enclosures ) I will have 
a more complete version of what happened wi th Mrs . Swan as I have an 
interview with~~ - Buchanan in a couple weeks . 

Through Admiral Knowles Navy Intelligence a nd the C. I.A . become 
involved . W. Todd Zec hel tells his version of the story ( see encl. ) 
The year is 1959 . I wrote Zechel telling him that there was more to the 
story than he had wr itten, but Idid not get a response. Lundahl who 
fed the story to Ze chel also wa s involved in the 1952 Washi ngton piece ():I'~ 
that came to Canada fo r Smith to analyse . Zechel has some good documen- ~v 
ta tion on that as well . ( Again I don't think a FOIA request was ever / 1~< 
filed to obtain material on the Swan case. There is the rumor that they 
are still in contact with her . 

The Defence people here have now unofficially denied the landing base 
affair . I have enclosed the request I made last week for records. 

4) With re gard to the Stealth Fighter I enclose a document that 
came from a r adar f ile . I always kn~w thses documents would interest 
someone . 

5) Lastly a couple of hours ago I showed your documents to my father 
who related that a U- 2 had crashed here in Canada between 1957-1961 
in the area of Meadow Lake or Lake la Ronge in Northern Saskatc hewan. 
The Americans closed off the area with armed guards a nd would not 
even allow the Canadia n Accident Investigator ne ar the sight. The invest­
igator sent a cable to Ottawa, and wa s told to back off . I didn't 
push the whole thing as my fathe r is not to anxious to become involved 
in any of this nonsense. Have you head anything of the Blue Beret 
types in Canada . I don't even know how they knew it was a U-2. 

I 
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r Le M. Graham 
526 W. Mapl 
Monrovia CA 910 16 

Dear Mr Graham 

T IG A T I O N S 

AUG 1 7 1987 

This is in r esponse to your 20 Ju l y 1987 r equest f or infor mati on which was 
referred to us by Headq ua rt er s 93D Comb at Support Gr oup, Castle Ai r Force Base 
(AFB) , California . We r ece iv ed your r equ est on 5 Au gust 1987. 

The documents you r elinquished to SA Jan ice Halgren, AFOSI Detachment 1902, 
Castle AFB on 10 J ul y 1987 were forw arded to HQ AFOSI for review as Detachment 
1902 was concerned about the possible compromise of classified information and 
could not as s ess the auth enticity of the documents. Following rece i pt of t he 
documents at this HQ, it was discov ered that the documents in ques ti on have 
apparentl y been widel y c i rculated among the news media as well as othe r UFO 
enthusiasts . Based on this apparen t wide dissemination and the fact t hat t he 
documents are not purport ed to have originated within the USAF or AFOSI , no 
attempt was made to determi ne their authenticity. Since at the time, we were 
not aware tha t SA Halg ren had pr ov i ded you a receipt for the documents and we 
no longe r had a need for those documents, as they were duplicates of documents 
previousl y furnishe d by you as we l l as ot hers, they were destroyed. Personnel 
at Detachment 1902 advi s ed they di d no t r e t ain a copy of the documents. 

We regret that t he documents you released to Detachment 1902 cannot be 
returned ; however , as stated above, we are in possession of the copy of the 
documents you previously provided to us as attachments to your 21 June 1987 
letter to HQ AFOSI/ DADF. If you desire the return of those documents, please 
advise us . 

Air Force Regulation 205-1, chapter 6, paragraph 102b governs the actions that 
we r e take n a t the ti me the documents were obtained from you. You may obtain a 
copy of thi s r egulation from the Publication Distribution Office (PDO) of any 
Ai r For ce Inst all ation. 

Si nc ere l y 

C J~.~] 
CECIL W. FRY, SA 
Chi e f , I nfo r mat ion elease Division 
Director ate of Administration 



F .CUTI VE onnElt NO. 1 23:►6 ~r NATI ONAL 
., SE UlllTY I NFOltMA1 ION 

(April 1, 1!182, 47 F . n . 1'187'1) 

Thi • Order pre crlbe • a uniform 1y1tem for clo11Hylng, dcc1a111fyl~. and 
111 reg-uardlng nRtlonol ,ecurlty lnrormallon. It recognhe1 that It 11 euentlal 
thot the public be lnfonned concerning the acllvltlu or II• Government. but 
that the lntere11l 1 or the United Stalea and .th clll:rens require that certain 
lnfonnation concernin g the n11tlon&l dden11e and foreign relation • be protected 
agaln11t unauthori:r.ed di11clo,ure. lnform11Uon may not be clu elfied under thJ1 
Order unle11 Ila dleclosure reuonably could be expected to cau1e damage to 
the n a tirtn11l security. 

OW. by the authority vested In me u ~sident by the Constitu tion and la w• 
or the United Stales or America, It I, hereby ordered u follow,: 

Part 1 

Original ClaHification 

Section 1.1 Classification Levels. 

376 

(11) National ,ccurily information (hereinarter ''cla,sHied information") 1hol1 
be clo,airied ot one or the following three level, : 

(1) "Top Secret" 1t1Sl1 Le applied lo Information, the unauthorized d i, d oaure 
or which ree,onably could be expected to cauae exceptionally grave damage 
to the national security. 

(2} '"Se~t" ,hall be applied to Information, the unauthorized diaclo,ure o( 
which reasonably could be expected to cause terious damage tq the nat ional 
■ ecurity. 

(J) "Confidential" 11h111l be applied to Lnformation. the unauth orized d i,do,~ e 
or which rc1uon11bly could be expect ed lo cause dnmnge to the national 
eecurity. 

(b) Except 01 olherwiae provid ed by ,tatute. no other terms shall be used lo 
identify cla ,, ifi ed information. 

(c) Jr there la rea1onRble doubt ab out the need to claulfy information. it 1h11I 

be 111(cgu11rded III l! ii we~ cl1111fled pendi~ a determination by an original 
cla 111 ificalion authority. wh o 1h a1l make lhl1 detcnnlnalion within thirty (30) 
day,. U there l1 reuonable doub t about the appropriate level of clasaification. 
it , hall be u(eguarded a t th e hJgher level of claulficalion pending a determl• . 
nation by an original clo 11 iCic1tion authority. who ahall make thi1 determina­
lion within ~lrty (JO) do ya. 

Sec. 1.% Clanificotion A. uthon'ty. 

(a) Top Sec~/. The autho ri ty to clauify information originotly oa Top Secret 
may be exr.rcl,ed only b y: 

(1) the J'rr.,ident: 

(21 agency hurls nnd offici 11ls tl c1ign11tcd by the President in the Fedflnl 
Regieler, and 

(3) omd • l, deleg,e lt!d thl • •rnthor lry pur11u,1nt to Section 1.2( cJ). 

~~ef:i:~'·
0
:!l~\~~thorl ty 10 cl111Hy lnfomu,tlon orl9ln111ly III Secret may be 

i:!,:~~:~cy hr.a d , nnrl o ffi ci al, tlr..lRn•led by lhe rresl<lcmt In the Federal 

(2) o ffid11le with oriKlrrnl Top Secrrl cl111sinc11llon authority: and 
(3) orncl1l1 deleg111 d ch th , , c ,u •u onty pur1u11nt to Section 1.2(d). 
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(c) Con/idr:nfial. The ■ utliority lo cla 11 i(y lnfonnatlon origina lly II Confidr:n• 
ti11I may be exerciecd only by: 

(1) ll.gt:ncy helld 1 and oHicla..11 designat ed by the Prr,ldenl In the Federal 
Rr:gl,ter. 

(2) official, with original Top Secret or Secret cl ■ uification authority: and 
(J) official , delegated , uch authority pun uant to Section l.2(d). 

(d) Delr:sotion of Original Cloui/icolion Authority. 

(1) Delegation• o( original claulficalion authority , hall be limited to the 
mlrumum ~quired lo admlni11ter this Order. Agency heed• a re re1pon1ib le for 
enrnring that de1lgnated ,ubordinate offici al, have a demon,trable and con­
tinuing need to exercise thl, authority. 

(2) Originol Top Secret cla,alficalion outhorily may be delegated only by the 
Preeident: an agency he11d or official de1lgnated purauant to Section 1.2(1 )(2): 
end the sr:nlcr official de,lgnated under Surion 5.J(a)(1). p rovided tha t offici al 
ha, been delegated original Top Secret clossificallon a uthori ty b y the agency 
hend. " 

(J) Origin,d Sr.crel cloulficalion 11uthority may be delegated only by the 
Preeidcnt: on agency head or official de,lgnated pur,uanl to Secllone l.2( a)(2) 
itnd l.2(b)(l): 11n official with original Top Secret claHification authority: e nd 
the s~n lor official designated under Secti:,n 5.J(a)(l). provided that official h at 

been delego led origin11l SH~I clauification outhority by · the agency hf'ad. 

(4) Originnl Confi<lentinl clna,ific11tion authority may be delegated only by the 
Prc,idcnt: an ogcncy heed or official de1ignated pur,uant to Section• 1.2(a)(2), 
l.~(b)(l) and l.2(cl(1 ): an official with originol Top Secret clauificatlon author• 
lty: and the 1enlor official de,lgnated under Section 5.J(a)( t), provided that 
officl11I hu been ddegated original clu,ificatlon a uthority by the agency 
head. 

(5) Each delega lion of original claulfication authority ■h A II b e In WTiting and 
the authority ,hnll not be redeleg11ted except u provided In thi1 O rder. It ,hall 
Identify the oHicial delegated the authority by name or po1ltlon title. Delegst• 
ed claulflcatlon authority lnclud ta the a uthority lo claulfy Information at the 
level granted and lower level, of cla ulncation. 

(e) Exceptional Cosu . When an employee, contractor, llcenate, or grantee of 
an agency tha t does not have original clautncatlon authority orlglnatu 
lnforma tlon b e lieved by that perion to require claulficatfon, the lnfonnaUon 
1h11 II be prolec led In a maMer con1l1tent with thh Order and Ill lmplementln.g 
dlrectivea. The Information ,hall be tran1mltted promptly u provided under 
thll Order or Ile Implementing dlrectlvea to the agency that hu appropriate 
,ubject matter lnterut and claulflcatlon authority with rupect to thl1 lnfor• 
ma lion. The t Age ncy ,hall decide within thirty (30) day, whether to claulfy 
thi , Informat ion. 1( II h not clear which agency hu clauincation reaponalblll­
ly for thh Informat ion, It ,hall be 1ent to the Director o( the lnfonnatlon 
Securi ty Over,ight Ofnce. The Director ,hall determine the agency havln.g 
primary , ubject matter lnterut and forward the Information, with appropriate 
recommend• tfon,, to th a t agency for a cloulficatlon determination. 

S e c. i ., C/oui/icolion Col~gori~,. 

(a ) Informa lio n ah,111 be conaldered for clauific11tlon tr It concern,: 

(1) milit ary pl11nt, w e 11pon1, _or operation,: 

{2) 1hr vulntnbflftir1 or capablllUtt of ty1trmt1, in1tAl111lon1, r,roJeclt, or 
plan, rtla llng to thr n1tfonel 1ecurlty: 

I 

' . .. 

I ' t 

' ., 

di 



(3) fortign govtrnm,nl lnrorm11tlon: 

(4) lnltllig,nu 11 ctivl tit, (Including 1ptcl11l acllvltl, 1). or lntelllgencr 1ourcu 
or mtlhod,: 

(5) foreign rtlnlionll or foreign 11clivltit1 or lhe United St11tt1: 

(6) 1clenllfic, technological, or ,conomlc matter, relating to the n_atlona1 
1ecurfty: 

(7} United Stalt1 Covtrnmtnl pr~gram, for uftguarding nuclear material , or 
f acililie1; 

(OJ cryptology: 

(0) a confidential 1ourc,: or 

(10) othtr cattgorit1 of lnfonnation that er, relat,d to the national aecurity 
and that ttquire protection 11gain1t unauthorittd di1clo11ure II determined by 
the Prealdent or by agency head, or other oHiciah who have been delegated 
original cleuification authority by the Pr'8ident. Any detennlnatlon mada 
under thi ■ 1cbeection ,hall ba reported promptly lo the Director of the 
lnfonnation S,curity Oversight Office. • 

378 

(b) Information that is determined to concern one or mott or the categorlu In 
~ction 1.J(a) shall be classified when an original cla1111ificalion authority also 
detennint1 that its unauthorized di1clo1Utt, either by lteelf or In the context o( 
other infonnation, rensonably could be expected to cau,e damage to the 
na lion al eecurity. 

(c) Unauthorited di,clo,ure of for~ign government lnfonnation, the Identity of 
• confadtntial fortign ■ ource, or lnldligtnce 1ourct1 or method, 11 pruwned 
to cause damage to tht national aecurity. 

(d) Information classified In accordance with Section 1.3 1hatt not be dedaul- , 
fied auloniatically u a resuli of any unofficial publication or Inadvertent or 
unauthorized disclosure in the United Statea or abroad or Identical or almilar 
information. 

Sec. 1 .( Duration of Clo1Si/ication. 

(11) Inform at ion ,hall be claesified II long Ill required by national eecurity 
consideration•. When it can be determined. a 1pecific date or rvent for 
declauHication ,hall be eel by the orlginal claulncation authority at the time 
the inform ation i, originally clu,lfled. 

(b) Automatic declaulficatfon df!termlnatlon1 under prtdeceuor orde" 1hal1 
remain valid unleu the claul0caUon 11 extended by an authdn:r:ed official or 
the originating agency. Theae exten1lon1 may be by Individual document• or 
categorie, or information. The agency ,hall be ruponcible for notifying hold• 
er1 or the Information or 1uch exttn1lon1. 

(c) l~formation clauUied under predeceuor order, and marked for declauifl• · 
cation review shall remain cluelfied until reviewed for decluslficatlon under 
the provision, or lhi1 Order. 

Sec:. 1.S ldMllficntion and Marking,. 

(•J At the time of original cloulncallon. the followlns Information ,hall be 
1hown on the ra ce or 111 clu,tned docwnenll, or clearly 1111oclated with other 
fonn1 or cl111lned lnfonnatlon In a manner appropriate to the medium 
Involved. unle11 thl1 lnlonnatlon ltaelf would rnul • conndentlal 1ource or 
relallon,hlr, not otherwhe evlcJenl In the document or Information: 

(1) one or th, three cl11110c•tlon leveh denned In Section t.1: 
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(2) lht ldenlily of tlit origln al.cl11 11 lnca llon ■ ulhorily If other than the P"•on 
who,, nsm, 11ppe11 rt 111 the approving or , tgnlng official: 

(J) the ngtncy and oflice or origin; i nd 

(4) th, dalt or tvtnl for decl11 11l fic 11 tlon. or th t nol 11 tlon "Orlgln allng Agency'• 
0r!trmin_11t lon Requlr,d .-

(b) F.11ch c\11 11 lfied documtnt 1h11 II , by marking or othtr mt11 ne , lndic1t, which . 
portion , 11re cle u lfird. wllh tJ, e 11 ppllc 11 bl t cl 1111 lfica llon lcvtl, i nd which 
portion, 11r, nol cla11lfied . Agrncy h u d, may, fo r good c■ u ee , gnnt i nd 
revoke waiveu or lhi, requir,m , nt for , peclfi ,d clautt or documenll or 
information. The Director of th , Wormalion S, curlty Ov,nighl Orne, 1h 11 ll be 
nolifid or any w11iven. 

(c) Marking design11Uon, Implementing th e provi , ion• o( I.h i, Ord,r. Including 
abbrevi11lion1 . 1h111l conform lo the , 1andard 1 prea cribed In implementing 
direclivee i11:ied by !he lnrorm11lion se·cunly Ov tr, igh l Ofnce. ' 

(d) Foreign governmenl lnform11lion , hall either rel a in lh origina l cl11ulfica ­
tlon or be 111igntd II Uniled Sl11lc ■ cl111ific 11 tion th a l , hall en,ure ad~~, or 
protection al leut tqulv11lenl to that requirtd by the enli ly that fum i,hed the 
lnrorm11llon. 

(t) lnrormalion 1111igned a level of cl111 1lfic111ion under p~d,ceuor ordert 
• ,hall be con,idHed III cl11111fitd al that levrl of cl au lfication dc ■ plle I.he 

oml11lon or other requfrtd marking,. Omllltd marking• may be lnaerled on a 
document by the officlah 1peclfied In Section 3.1(b). 
Sec. 1.6 Limitation, on Clasrification. 

(11) In no cue ,hall Information bt cla u lfi ed In order to conceal violation• or 
law, lntfficlency, or a drninl,lrative erTor. lo prevent embarTaumenl to a 
per,on. orsanlutlon, or agency: to reelra ln comp,tilion: or lo prevent or delay 
the releue or Information th at dote not req uire protection In I.he lntereal or 
n11lion11l ttcurily . 

(b) D111lc ,clenllfic rttearch lnform111lon not cl early related to the national 
1ecurlty may not be claulfi,d. 

(c) The Prt1id enl or 1n agen~y h;~d or ornclal de,lgnated under Section, 
1.2( 11 )(2). U(b )(1 ). or 1.7.( cl( 1) may r, cl a ulfy Information prevlou,ly d,c\11 ul­
fied and di 1clo 1ed If II 11 dete rmin ed In writing that {1) the Information 
require ■ prol t ctlon In the ln le~ut of national ttcurily: and {2) th, Information 
may reuon 11 bly b e ~ cov"ed. 'rhu11 recl111lficatlon action, ahall be repor1ed 
promptly to th e Olrt clor of the Information Securlly Overalght omce. 

d Informa tion alned after a 

Priv acy Act o 10 andatory re ew prov I one o it 
Ordl'r (Sec ti on 3.4) If au eell I.he requlreroenll or thl, Order 
and h a ccompli1hed per on a document-by-document bul1 by the 
ag,ncy hud, the deputy ead. the aenlor agency ornctal dulgnated 
under Sec tion 5.3(11)(1). clal with original Top Secret claulficatlon 
authori ty. 

run 
Derivative Class i/icafion 

Sac. 2.1 Use of Du ivo Vt' Clouificatian. 

(a) Otrlv~ tive cl11111ri 11llon la (1) the determination that Information I• In 
1ub,11nce the nme II Information currently claulned, and (2) the application 
of th e umo clu,rn lion marking,. rer,on,· who only reproduce, extrect. or 

-
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\Vnshi11gto11, /JC 20108 

/\r11< 2 0 1989 

Honorable Alan Crans ton 
United States Senate 
Washington , DC 20510 

Dear Senator Cranston: 

This i s in response to your inquiry of April 4, 1989, on behalf of Mr . .Le-e. 
Gr a.ham concerning MJ12 documents. 

The National Archives has received several inquiries concerning documents 
identified as "MJ12" and "Briefing Document: Operation Majestic 12." We 
have made extensive searches among the records in our custody of the U.S. 
Air Force and t he Joint Chiefs of Staff to identify these documents. The 
Truman and Eisenhower Libraries have also searched their holdings for any 
references to , or copies of, the documents. In addition, the records of the 
National Security Council (NSC) for the Truman and Eisenhower . 
Administrations are in the custody of the National Archives. A search was 
made of the i ndexes to the NSC's Policy Paper and Meeting Minute Files under 
the subjects MJ-12, majestic , unidentified flying objects, UFO, flying 
saucers, ext raterrestrial biological entities and Aquarius. These searches 
were all negative with the except.ton of a "Memorandum for General Twining", 
from Robert Cutler, Special Assistant to the President, subject: ''NSC/MJ12 
Special Studies Project ," dated July 14, 1954. The memorandum, one page, 
refers t o a briefing to take place on July 16. The memorandum does not 
identify MJ12 or the purpose of the briefing. 

We are returning the enclosure forwarded with your inquiry, as requested. 

We hope this iQformation is of assistance. If there are any further 
questi ons, the staff of our Military Reference Branch would be pleased to 
help . Your constituent may contact them by writing to · the Military 
Reference Branch (NNRM), National Archives and Records Administration, 
Washington, DC 20408. The telephone nunber is (202) 523-3340. 

Sincerely, 

t:J,,.,,,u~~ 
"!':~nt Archivist • 
for the National Archives 
(202) 523-3130 

Enclosure 

National Arc/Jlties a,rd Recor'Cls Admlnfstmtlou 
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5 May 1987 
DALE L. IIARTIG 
Chief, Off'ce f Inf ni · ion 

and Publ'c Affojr s 
De f e n s I n v s • g n -_ v - S r v ·_ 
1900 II < lf . t., S .W. 
Washing n, D.C . 203 24- 1700 

Dar Dear Mr . Hartig: 

Sir I am writing to you because of your stateme nt- "If you 
have a ny questions regarding the contents of your file or the 
informatio n relensed to you, please feel free to contact my 
office ." (see enclosure A parc1 . 8 ). 

On Saturday May 2, 1987 I r e ceived THIS documentation (see , 
enclosure B-B5) from my good friend William L. Moore. I am 
on the Board of Directors of the "Fair-Witness Project". 

Please note enclosure B3 ; especia]ly the names on page 002. 
This •is the MJ-12 document that I related to your agents Alex 
Naval and James Kirk; I was briefly allowed to read a copy -of 
the VERY SAME night that I was given a copy of this (another 
docume nt (see enclosure D). 

It is this docume nt (sec e nclosure D) that caused my security 
to alert you (see enclosure J\3) AFTER I made a request to 
them to authenticate or repudiate i t (see enclosure A2). 
Document Dis one page of docum ent BS. 

On Monday morning May 4, 1987 I gave a copy of this material 
(see enclosu re Il-B6 ) to my security officer (Mr. Raymond J. 
Bader for refere nce. As I indicated, I had earlier reported 
the existence of this document (see enclosure B3) to Mr. Kirk 
and Mr. Naval . They had indicated that I should notify my 
secu rity office or your office upon receipt thereof. I was 
interviewed by Mr. Kirk and Mr. Naval on 5/10/86 (see 
enclosure A2). I again reported the existence of this 
documentati on to your agents Joe Moussiaux and Mat Bartellini 
on the 18th of Sept. 1986 (see enclosure E2 page 1 para. 4) 
when they inter viewed Mr. Ron Regehr. Mr. Regehr and myself 
are both trying to authenticate or repudiate this material. 

If you note the names found in this document (see enclosure 
B3 page 002) you will see that they are the same as those 
found in my letter to Barry Greenwood of 5 Oct. 1985 (see 
enalosurc F page 3 para. 4). 

Since I have ma de a concerted effort to inform you of my 
activities (see enclosure E-E3) and you have NOT asked me to 



I 
desi st ; I MU ST presum tha I ha v your permission to seek f 
the auth e n ticity of this docum ntation. I nd eed ; your letter 
( see nclo sure A pc1ra . 7) s n s ... " it 's s ugg este d you 
contact t h e ag - ncy t hat n iall y prov'd d you with this 
do c um ent ." Th 's s AFTER Ir port e d to your age n ts the 
identi y of t h sourc of t h docum nt ( s nclos ur e AS page 
2) . No - i ng h s facts I would lik e to ask the foll ow i ng-

1 . Ar e hr cov rnm nt al rules that require the removal of 
a n all ged Top ecret do c um e nt from circ ulation if s uc h a 
docum nt is s u sp cted of being a phony? 

2 . Are there go ver nm e nt c1l rules that require the removal of 
an alleged Top Secret document from circulation if such a 
document has not been properly declc1ssified? 

3 . Does the circ ul atio n of ANY of th is mat e rial (see 
enclosure Ill-Il5 , C, and D) violate a ny of the above rules? 

4 . Do you for ANY reason believe thc1t this material (see 
enclos ure Ill-BS , C , and D) is not authentic? 

5 . Do Mr . Rege hr a nd myself have the right to continue to 
attempt to authenticate this material (see enclosure Bl-BS, 
C, and D) ; i . e ., are we breaking any of the above rules?-

Thank you for 

Sincerely 
-::I" ,.,,-:, ,,c~ 

c-<-,.__ /'\ • / -
Lee M. Graham 
526 \v. Maple 
Monro via, CA 
91016 

- '± 
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Mr . Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia , CA 9 10 16 

Dear Mr . Graham : 

D 

. ...... ··-·-·------------------------1 

N S INV ST IG AT I V S R VI CE 
1 900 HA F' T .. S . W . 

WA H IN GTO N , O . C . 2 0 3 2'1· 1 7 00 

Ml\'( 2 9 1987 

This is response t o your Jette r of May 5 , 1987, seeking informa tion regarding 
rules pertaining t o tl1 e cl assifica tion and decla s sifica t ion of government 
documents, and j nf orma tion regardin g a documen t i n your possess ion . 

The security off ices 1n appropri a te agencies maintain r ules pe rtaining to t he 
classification and declas sifica tion of document s conta i n jng s ens it i ve 
informa t ion. 

For your i nformat i on, the Def ens e I nvesti.gative Serv ice (DI S) is author ized to .4 .­
conduct personnel security inves t iga t i ons for the Department of De f ense (DoD) 
components and othe r U.S. gove r nment agencies when authorized by t he Deputy 
Under Sec r e t a r y of De fens e f or Policy . Therefore , t here is no reason for us to 
maintain informa t i on concern ing a i rc r a ft and / or UFOs . In addition, you would 
not obtain pe r mi ss ion f rom this agency t o verify t he authenticity of the 
documents you were provided. 

As we explained to you prev i ousl.y in our le t t er of January 30, 1987, the 
document of concern to you did not 01·iginate with DIS. It is suggested you 
address you r que s t l ons t o t he provider of the document or the U.S. Air Force. 

We regre t t ha t 

Sincerely , 

,{~ 
D ARTIG ~ 
Chief , Office of Information 

and Publ ic Affairs 

to you in this matter. 

'-r- lLLl~"'-\ 

L.. 



26 Marc h 19 88 

OPEN LETTE R! I! 

Mr. BARRY GREE NW OOD 
P . O. Box 2 18 
Coventry, Co nn. 06238 

Dear Mr. Gree nwood: 

Sir , I just r ecei ve d my Marc h 1988 copy of JUST CAUSE on 
Saturday 26 Marc h 1988 a nd a m responding wit h this "OPEN 
LETTER "~ 

Why on eart h d o you both er to banter over detail s ? 

Sir, you are a n intelligent individual! 

I sent y ou an unexpurgated (I learned the word from Bill 
Moore) copy of the MJ-12 document on 17 March 1988 in all of 
its glory ; i.e., it has •11 TOP SECRET" stamped all over it. 

You know the rules; i. e., DoD 5200.1-R; I sent them to you 
on 17 Ma rch 1988. 

Here is the telephone numb e r (202-395-5756) of NANCY V. 
MENAN, Di re ct or, FOI/Mandatory Review Office, National 
Security Co uncil; so turn me in for giving you a "TOP SECRET" 
document! 

Here is the telephone number (202-475-1062) of DALE L. 
HARTIG , Chief , Office of Information and Public Affairs, 
Defense In vestiga tive Service; so turn me in for giving you 
an as yet "UNCLASSIFIED" document! 

Here is the telephone number (202-695-9495) of Col. BARRY 
HENNESSEY , Dire ctor, Special Projects, HQAFOSI; so turn me in 
for intenti onally providing you with a copy of a 
"PHONEY / UNC LASSFIED/TOP SECRET" document! . 

Sir , stop feeding your readers "BULL SHIT"! STOP SCREWING 
AROUND! DO SOMETHI NG OR GET OUT OF THE WAY!!!!!!!!!!!!! 

YES , you can expect a copy of this letter to be sent to 
EVERYONE ! 

Lee M. Graham 
;µ~~,/~ 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
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8 Ma r c h 1988 

LI NDA MOULTO N HOW E 
3208 Ea s t Fr mo n Dri v 
Li t t to n CO 80 122 

Hi L' nd a : 

H re ( see e n c lo s ur e A) is th e do c um e nt I prom i sed you. Sorry 
a b o u t t h e poor qu a l i ty. It was given to me by my good friend 
Ro n Rege hr. 

Th is is Ro n Re g e hr ( see e n c lo s ur e B). At work Ron is a 
Specificati on s Wri t e r a nd I a m a n El ec tron i c Sy s tems Research 
Tec hn icia n. Off of work Ron and I ar e a re s earch team trying 
to a u t het i cate or repudiate the documentation that Bill gave 
me . We h a ve been working together for about 10+ years. We 
u s ed to te a ch (at work) a Bible class together back when I 
wa s a "Fundamentalist" (see enclosure C-1). 

Her e i s Mr. Philip J. Klass (see enclosure D-4). I was 
i ntro d uced to him once by Mr. Floyd Brown (Aerojet's Director 
of Public Communications, see enclosure D-5) on 14 Sep. 1986. 

I ha v e ha d a lot of correspondence with Mr. Klass (see 
examples D-6 through D-29); trying to get him to "OFFICIALLY" 
authenticate o r repudiate the AQUARIUS/SNOWBIRD/MJ-12 
documentatio n. 

Here is my fi le (see enc lo s u re E-1 through E-17). I believe 
that Mr . Kla s s is sourc e A found in (see enclosure E-10 and 
E- 11 ) . 

Bill Moo re ( s ee enclosure F) has told me that he has seen a 
lette r fr om Mr. Klass to the Defense Investigative Service 
(DIS ) t h a t figures in the investigation that was conducted on 
me . Bill ha s promised that he will attempt to obtain a copy 
of this l e t ter. I have already challenged the DIS about Mr. 
Klass ' es involvement (see enclosure G-16) but they have 
refuse d to respond to my request. 

My proof that the "SNOWBIRD" document is authentic lies in 
the fact that the DIS closed my file (see enclosure E-1) 
AFTE R they had made a determination (see enclosure E-15) that 
the "SNOWBIRD" document (see enclosure E-5) had been 
decla s sified. There are rules! They had to obey them! 

Thi s is why I am peeved at Mr. Barry Greenwood (see enclosure 
H- 1 through H-7). He has the intelligence to realize the 



bov fa c t, but i 11 t a d of publ 's h i ng the informatio n I gave 
him ( as he d ' d wit h you); h e demurred and started warring 
about his " credibilit y" rat her than the truth. 

On e dos not ha ve to be a " specialist on govt. do c um e nts" 
(see enclosure H- 6) to test the authenticity of the MJ - 12 
document. Just make a test like this one (see enclosure I-1 
through I - 14). AFO SI does not tolerate the circulation of 
phoney documents! 

I do not know wh at Mr. Moor e has told Mr. Greenwood about me 
or vice ver-sa, but Mr. Greenwood's 22 page vendetta against 
Mr. Moore did nothing to authenticate or repudiate the MJ-12 
document . The Am erica n public simply lost a numb er of months 
time and we are still seeking the man with the "smoking gun". 

I do believe that you should contact this individual (see 
encl osure C-1); tell him your story and repudiate this (see 
enclosure A) claim. 

Awaiting a response. 

Sincerely, 

Lee M. Graham 
~J?-".~ 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
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Monrovia , California 91016 

ar Mr . Graham : 

Many thanks for your enclosures of May 20 , May 21 , 1989, and follow- up packets 
that were undated. Your persistence i n atterrpting t o authenticat e t he MJ- 12 
Briefing docurrent as well a s Project Aquarius docurrent is to be admired. 

Our paper on MJ-12 and the Government was near corrpletion, until Grant Carreron 
gave me a call last week , t elling me that William Moore has been in contact with 
him regarding the true story about t he FALCON and Richard [)oty. Grant and I have 
suspected for a couple of weeks now that Richard [)oty, who was given the code 
narre "FALCON" by William Moore , may be one of two FALCON'S . 

Richard [)oty may be a f r ont man, as was Oliver North. [)oty takes the heat 
while protecting the identity of the other one , who is the real Intelligence source. 
This would explain why Moore says [)oty is not the r eal FALCON. [)oty ' s pos i tion 
does not seem to correlate with him having access to highly sensitive military 
secrets , within the i ntelligence comnunity . In any case, all this is 
speculative until we learn what revelations Bill Moore would like us to review 
before releasing our paper . 

Now, to answer your quest ions i n your May 21, 1989 letter. Yes , I am aware 
there are two different Aquarius docurrents circulating in the field . The 
Aquarius Telex is a one page docurrent tha t Hastings refered to as the "Aguarius 
I::bcwrent" is the one Moore retyped f or clarity. Hastings may have been a little 
harsh with his perspective of Moore doing a cut and paste job, when in fact, 
as I understand it , it was only r etyped. Have you ever asked Moore why he 
retyped it without present i ng it that way, and does he or will he send you a 
copy of the original? Has he ever tol d you how he obtained this docurrent? 
If you do discuss this matter with Moore, ask him if he changed parts of the 
dOCUJTent. For instance , rurror has it that the term "NASA" used in the docurrent 
originally was "NSA ." As I understand it , Moore rnade changes to avoid legal 
entanglements for c i rculating classified papers. I questioned Richard Hall about 
the letter appearing in Hastings report, who, by the way, was very upset that 
it was published wi thout his pennission, and he indicated that he didn't believe 
Moore actually created or reconstructed a docurrent, but retyped one to make it 
rrore readable . 

I have no evi dence to refute your staterrent that you were the first to 
circulate to MJ-12 Briefing docurrent, and no, I was not aware of your dinner 
rreeting with Bil l Moore and Tirrothy Good. 

I was not previously aware of our governrrent strategy to release sensitive 
rmterials in forei gn country 's first, and I did not know that Tim:>thy Good 
and Al Frickey were friends . Obviously, Frickey is not his real narre ( or is it?) 
and his knowledge of aircraft is certainly interesting. Wh:> is this Frickey and 
what are his credentials? Tell rre rrore about him if you can. 
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Your Hastings/Klass data is quit i nt resting , and no, Klass has not shared 
all the enclosures you have forwa ded to us for inspection. However , ron 
ha.s recently been corresponding w' th him. 

In answering question 11, I would be hesitant to ask Hastings to rreet with 
l'-bore, after all that has happ n d. Are you aware Moore phoned Hast'ngs several 
t· s a day for several days and even showed up a t Hastings house on March 15 , 
1989, uninvited and unexpected. Hastings would not let him i n. Moore continued 
to call Hastings and threatened him with legal action. Hast i ngs has already 
spoken to his lawyer aoout Moore ' s possible suit and reportedly will sue Moore 
in return, if the situation warrants it. Obviously, the atrrosphere between 
these two researchers is no t favorable for a rreeting in the near future . Things 
will have to cool down firs t. 

I appreciate your data on classification of classified data, and plan 
to rrention it in our paper . Any other enclosures you have which you feel nay 
by useful in our paper would be appreciated . 

For your inforrra.tion, Mr. Graham, we are using sorre of your inforrra.tion 
in our paper which you forwarded to us. You are credited for the data used . 
I, personally, plan to rrail you a free copy of our paper upon publication. 

Thank you for your assistance . 

Hope to hear from you again, soon. 

Sin:;~~ (L,~ 
T. Scott Crain, Jr. 
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